
 

 

UNDP in Moldova • 131, 31 August 1989 str., Chisinau 2012, Moldova 

Tel: (+ 373 22) 22 00 45 • Fax: (+373 22) 22 00 41 • E-mail: registry.md@undp.org •   www.undp.md 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 
 

NAME & ADDRESS OF FIRM:  

 

DATE: 17 August 2015 

 

REFERENCE: RfQ15/01090 

 

Dear Sir / Madam: 

 

We kindly request you to submit your quotation for ”Event Management Services for the UN 70 years 

Celebration in Moldova”, as detailed in Annex 1 of this RFQ. When preparing your quotation, please be guided 

by the form attached hereto as Annex 2. 

 

Quotations may be submitted on or before 25 August 2015, 16:30 (Moldova local time) and via e-

mail or courier mail to the address below: 

 

United Nations Development Programme in Moldova 

131, 31 August 1989 Street, MD-2012 Chisinau, Republic of Moldova 

Attention: Registry Office/Procurement 

tenders-Moldova@undp.org 

 

Quotations shall be submitted in English or Romanian duly signed and stamped and shall be marked 

with the note “RfQ15/01090: Event Management Services for the UN 70 years Celebration in Moldova”. 

 

Quotations submitted by email must be limited to a maximum of 5MB, virus-free and no more than 5 

email transmissions. They must be free from any form of virus or corrupted contents, or the quotations shall 

be rejected. 

 

It shall remain your responsibility to ensure that your quotation will reach the address above on or 

before the deadline.  Quotations that are received by UNDP after the deadline indicated above, for whatever 

reason, shall not be considered for evaluation.  If you are submitting your quotation by email, kindly ensure 

that they are signed and in the .pdf format, and free from any virus or corrupted files. 

 

Please take note of the following requirements and conditions pertaining to the supply of the 

abovementioned good/s:   

 

Delivery Terms  

[INCOTERMS 2010] 

 
☒DAP 

Customs clearance, if needed, 

shall be done by: 
☒Supplier/Offeror     

Exact Address of Delivery 

Location (identify all, if multiple) 

United Nations Development Programme in Moldova 

131, 31 August 1989 Street, MD-2012 Chisinau, Republic of Moldova 

 

Latest Expected Delivery Date 

and Time  (if delivery time 
☒ 60 calendar days from the issuance of the Purchase Order (PO) 

 

mailto:registry.astana.kz@undp.org
mailto:tenders-Moldova@undp.org


Page 2 of 13 

exceeds this, quote may be 

rejected by UNDP) 

Delivery Schedule 
☒Required 

 

Mode of Transport 
☒LAND  

  

Preferred Currency of Quotation1 

☒United States Dollars 

Reference date for determining UN Operational Exchange Rate: 25 

August 2015  

  

Value Added Tax on Price 

Quotation 
☒ Must be inclusive of VAT and other applicable indirect taxes 

 

Deadline for the Submission of 

Quotation  
25 August 2015, 16:30 (Moldova local time) 

All documentations, including 

catalogs, instructions and 

operating manuals, shall be in this 

language  

☒ English  

Documents to be submitted 

 

☒ Duly Accomplished Form as provided in Annex 2, and in accordance 

with the list of requirements in Annex 1; 

☒ Company profile (short info up to 1 page); 

☒ Copy of Company’s Registration Certificate; 

☒ Detailed description of the offered services; 

☒ Quality Certificates, if any (ISO, etc.); 

☒ Statement of Satisfactory Performance from the Top 3 

Clients in terms of Contract Value during the past 3 years 

☒ Photographer’s portfolio 

☒ List of previous events/projects of similar complexity 

performed by the Proposer as main contractor; 

☒ CVs of proposed key personnel (Task Manager, Event Coordinator, 

Photographer, other general staff) and presenters; 

☒ Written Self-Declaration of not being included in the UN Security 

Council 1267/1989 list, UN Procurement Division List or other UN 

Ineligibility List. 

 

Period of Validity of Quotes 

starting the Submission Deadline 

Date 

☒ 90 days   

 

In exceptional circumstances, UNDP may request the Vendor to extend 

the validity of the Quotation beyond what has been initially indicated in 

this RFQ.   The Proposal shall then confirm the extension in writing, 

without any modification whatsoever on the Quotation.   

 

Partial Quotes 
☒ Not permitted 

 

Payment Terms 
☒ 20% advance payment upon contract signature and 80% upon 

performance of services  

 

Liquidated Damages  0.1% of contract for every day of delay, up to a maximum duration of 10 

days.  Thereafter, the contract may be terminated. 

 

                                                           
1 Local vendors must comply with any applicable laws regarding doing business in other currencies.  Conversion of  

currency into the UNDP preferred currency, if the offer is quoted differently from what is required, shall be based only 

on UN Operational Exchange Rate prevailing at the time of UNDP’s issuance of Purchase Order. 



Page 3 of 13 

Evaluation Criteria  

 

☒ Technical responsiveness/Full compliance to requirements and lowest 

price2; 

☒ Minimum 5  year experience in organization and implementation of 

festive, cultural and promotional events in Chisinau and other locations in 

Moldova; 

☒ Minimum 3 years of work experience with national and local mass-

media;  

☒ Minimum 5 years of experience in coordinating and facilitating high-

level festive, cultural and promotional events for proposed Task Manager; 

☒ Minimum 3 years of experience in organizing and hosting festive, 

cultural and promotional events for the key personnel (Event 

Coordinators, Photographer, other general staff); 

☒ Minimum 3 years of experience in moderating similar event for 

proposed presenters; 

☒  Full acceptance of requested schedule of events 

☒ Full acceptance of the PO/Contract General Terms and Conditions  

 

UNDP will award to: 

 
☒ One and only one supplier  

 

Type of Contract to be Signed 
☒ Purchase Order 

 

Special conditions of Contract 

☒ Cancellation of PO/Contract if the delivery/completion is delayed by 

10 days 

 

Conditions for Release of 

Payment 

☒  Contract signature; 

☒ Written Acceptance of Services based on full compliance with  RFQ 

requirements 

 

Annexes to this RFQ 

☒ Specifications of the Services Required (Annex 1) 

☒ Form for Submission of Quotation (Annex 2) 

☒ General Terms and Conditions / Special Conditions (Annex 3).   

☒ Others: Event Overview 

 

Non-acceptance of the terms of the General Terms and Conditions (GTC) 

shall be grounds for disqualification from this procurement process.   

 

Contact Person for Inquiries 

(Written inquiries only) 

Laura Bohantova, UNDP/UN Communications Analyst 

laura.bohantova@undp.org   

 

Any delay in UNDP’s response shall be not used as a reason for extending 

the deadline for submission, unless UNDP determines that such an 

extension is necessary and communicates a new deadline to the Proposers. 

 

Goods offered shall be reviewed based on completeness and compliance of the quotation with the 

minimum specifications described above and any other annexes providing details of UNDP requirements.  

 

The quotation that complies with all of the specifications, requirements and offers the lowest price, as 

well as all other evaluation criteria indicated, shall be selected. Any offer that does not meet the requirements 

shall be rejected. 

                                                           
2 UNDP reserves the right not to award the contract to the lowest priced offer, if the second lowest price among the 

responsive offer is found to be significantly more superior, and the price is higher than the lowest priced compliant 

offer by not more than 10%, and the budget can sufficiently cover the price difference.  The term “more superior” as 

used in this provision shall refer to offers that have exceeded the pre-determined requirements established in the 

specifications. 

mailto:laura.bohantova@undp.org




Page 5 of 13 

Annex 1 

Description of required services 
 

 

 

Items to be 

Supplied 

 

Quantity 

 

Description / Specifications of Services 

 

 

Latest Delivery Date 

Detail script 

of UN week 

1 Script developed: description of events and products. 

The script will include tentative events specified in 

the Event Overview and below. 

7 September 

Video spots 

placed on TV 

stations. The 

videos will be 

offered by 

UN. 

3 spots Up to 3-minutes spot aired at Moldova 1 in 

September-October, minimum 3 placements per day. 

September-October  

3 Media plans of the spots placements  15 September  

Invitations 

developed 

1 Layout development of the invitation for UN 70 

Celebration event: full colour (4+0),  text + logos  

15 September  

Invitations 

printed 

200 Printed invitations for UN 70 Celebration event: full 

color (4+0), 210 x297 mm, 80 g/m2 

30 September  

Envelopes for 

invitations 

200 Envelopes with UN logo for UN 70 Celebration 

invitations.  

30 September 

Promotional 

materials 

developed 

1 Banner layout development, full colour (4+0),  3m x 

5m 

15 September 

1 Roll-up layout development, full colour (4+0), 120cm 

x 200cm 

15 September 

1 Poster layout development, full colour (4+0), A3 15 September  

1 Post stamp layout, according to Posta Moldovei 

requirements 

15 September 

2 Printing banners, 330g/m2, 3m x 5m, 720 dpi 15 October  

2 Printing rollups 120cm x 200cm, 330g/m2, 720 dpi 15 October 

Flyer of the 

UN week 

printed and 

disseminated 

500 Printing 500 posters A3, full colour (4+0). 250 

disseminated in public transport of Chisinau and 250 

on partner institutions stands in Chisinau.  

1 – 24 October   

On-line 

promotional 

campaign 

conducted 

2 On-line events created on Facebook and audience 

engaged: UN Open Day + UN Fair 

1 – 24 October   

Photo 

exhibition 

organized 

1 Organize one photo exhibition at the monument of 

Stefan cel Mare Chisinau, including: 

 Collect photos from UN agencies; 

 Organize printing: 400x600 mm minimum, 

4+0 colours, 30 photos.  

 Placement & promote exhibition  

19-24 October 

Photo album 

printed  

100 Layout developed. Process of development 

coordinated. 100 copies of the album printed, full 

colour (4+0), A5,  Landscape, 150 g/m2, glossy, 20 

pages each 

By 15 October 

Presenters 

contracted 

2 Contract 2 presenters for UN fair.  Requirements: 3 

years of experience in moderating similar event. 

Previous experience with UN is considered an asset. 

By 15 October 



Page 6 of 13 

Text for 

presenters 

developed 

2 Develop the scenario for UN Fair & UN 70 

Celebration Reception.  

By 15 October 

Provide 

coordinating 

support to UN 

70 

Celebration 
event  

1 1. Develop scenario; 

2. Propose venue set up arrangement (scheme of 

arrangements for: stage, screen, tables etc.) 

3. Propose and provide thematic decorations 

(including but not limited to floral compositions, 

banners, balloons, accessories, info stand, brand 

banner of approx. 5m x 2.5m depending on the 

metallic framing); 

4. Provide all necessary acoustic, video and lighting 

equipment; 

5. Arrange the artistic accompaniment and 

sequences synchronization; 

6. Meeting and registering participants at the event; 

7. Overall coordination of the event, as per 

developed scenario. 

Estimated nr. of persons: 200 (Moldovan partners & 

development partners) 

19-24 October 

UN Fair 
organized 

1 Organize UN Fair: full event management. Estimated 

nr. of visitors: 200.  

8. Develop scenario; 

9. Rent venue amenities at MoldExpo; 

10. Propose and provide thematic decorations 

(including but not limited to banners, balloons, 

accessories, info stand) 

11. Provide and arrange at least 10 tents: Projects 

tents, crafts and food tents, activities for 

children, master classes, public debates. The 

tents will be animated by UN staff and 

contractors. 
12. Provide all necessary acoustic and video equipment 

(wireless microphones, video and audio mixers, 

projector and projecting screens) 

13. Videos projecting (videos will be provided) 

24 October 

Support to UN 

Film 

Caravane 

organization 

provided 

2 Provide needed support to UN Film Caravane 

organization: logistics 

1. Locations: Syslab Balti and Syslab Comrat; 

2. scenario of the events developed  

3. hosting and coordination of events 

4. Provide all necessary acoustic and video 

equipment (video and audio mixers, projector 

and projecting screens) 

5. Videos projecting (videos will be provided) 

6. Provide and serve on-table snacks, still and 

sparkling water in 0,5l bottles 

Estimated nr. of visitors: 100 persons 

19-24 October 

Support to UN 

day 

organization 

provided  

1 Provide needed support to UN Open Days 

organization: 

 develop scenario & maps for visitors (online 

version only, full colour, schematic drawing 

on itinerary proposed for UN Open Day) + 

print 10 maps A5, 4+0.  
 

19-24 October 



Page 7 of 13 

Photos 

services 

provided 

6 Provide photo documentation of the 6 days of UN 

Week. High quality resolution (300 ppi minimum) 

and processing of 50 best photos.  

25 October 

Final report on 

the event 

1 Final report on the outreach & engagement of the 

event. 

15 November  

  



Page 8 of 13 

Annex 2 
 

FORM FOR SUBMITTING SUPPLIER’S QUOTATION 
(This Form must be submitted only using the Supplier’s Official Letterhead/Stationery3) 

 

 

We, the undersigned, hereby accept in full the UNDP General Terms and Conditions, and 
hereby offer to supply the items listed below in conformity with the specification and requirements 
of UNDP as per RFQ Reference No. 1090: 
 
TABLE 1 :  Offer to Supply Services Compliant with Technical Specifications and Requirements  
 

 
Item No. 

 
Description/Specification of Services 

 

 
Quantity 

Latest 
Delivery 

Date 

 
Unit Price 

 
Total Price 
per Item 

1 Detail script of UN week 1    

2 Video spots placed on TV stations 3 spots 

3 Media 

plans 

   

3 Invitations developed 1    

4 Invitations printed 200    

5 Envelopes for invitations provided 200    

6 Promotional materials developed 

6.1 Banner layout 
 
1 

   

6.2 Roll-up layout 1    
6.3 Poster layout 1    

6.4 Post stamp layout 1    
6.5 Printed banners 2    

6.6 Printed roll-ups 2    

7 Flyer of the UN week printed and 

disseminated 
500    

8 On-line promotional campaign 

conducted 
2    

9 Photo exhibition organized 1    

10 Photo album printed  100    

11 Presenters contracted 2    

12 Text for presenters developed 2    

13 Coordinating support to UN 70 

Celebration event 
1    

14 Organization of UN Fair  1    

15 Support to UN Film Caravane 

organization 
2    

16 Support to UN day organization 1    

17 Photos services 

17.1 Photo documentation of the 6 days 

of UN Week 

17.2 High quality resolution (300 ppi 

minimum) and processing of 50 best 

photos 

 

6 

 

 

50 

   

                                                           
3 Official Letterhead/Stationery must indicate contact details – addresses, email, phone and fax numbers – for 

verification purposes  



Page 9 of 13 

 Total Prices of Services4  

   Add : Cost of Transportation   

   Add : Cost of Insurance  

   Add : Other Charges (pls. specify)  

  
Total Final and All-Inclusive Price Quotation 
 

 

   

 
 
TABLE 2 : Offer to Comply with Other Conditions and Related Requirements  
 

 
Other Information pertaining to our 
Quotation are as follows : 

 
Your Responses 

Yes, we will 
comply 

No, we cannot 
comply 

If you cannot comply, 
pls. indicate counter 

proposal 

Delivery Lead Time    

Validity of Quotation    

All Provisions of the UNDP General Terms 
and Conditions 

   

All other information that we have not provided automatically implies our full compliance with the 
requirements, terms and conditions of the RFQ. 
 
 

[Name and Signature of the Supplier’s Authorized Person] 
[Designation] 
[Date]  

                                                           
4 Pricing of goods should be consistent with the INCO Terms indicated in the RFQ 



Page 10 of 13 

Annex 3 

General Terms and Conditions 
 

 

1. ACCEPTANCE OF THE PURCHASE ORDER 
 

This Purchase Order may only be accepted by the Supplier's signing and returning an acknowledgement 

copy of it or by timely delivery of the goods in accordance with the terms of this Purchase Order, as herein 

specified.  Acceptance of this Purchase Order shall effect a contract between the Parties under which the 

rights and obligations of the Parties shall be governed solely by the terms and conditions of this Purchase 

Order, including these General Conditions.  No additional or inconsistent provisions proposed by the 

Supplier shall bind UNDP unless agreed to in writing by a duly authorized official of UNDP. 

 

2. PAYMENT 
 

2.1 UNDP shall, on fulfillment of the Delivery Terms, unless otherwise provided in this Purchase 

Order, make payment within 30 days of receipt of the Supplier's invoice for the goods and copies 

of the shipping documents specified in this Purchase Order. 

2.2  Payment against the invoice referred to above will reflect any discount shown under the 

payment terms of this Purchase Order, provided payment is made within the period required by 

such payment terms. 

2.3 Unless authorized by UNDP, the Supplier shall submit one invoice in respect of this Purchase 

Order, and such invoice must indicate the Purchase Order's identification number. 

2.4 The prices shown in this Purchase Order may not be increased except by express written 

agreement of UNDP. 

 

3. TAX EXEMPTION 

 

3.1 Section 7 of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations provides, 

inter alia, that the United Nations, including its subsidiary organs, is exempt from all direct 

taxes, except charges for utilities services, and is exempt from customs duties and charges of a 

similar nature in respect of articles imported or exported for its official use.  In the event any 

governmental authority refuses to recognize UNDP's exemption from such taxes, duties or 

charges, the Supplier shall immediately consult with UNDP to determine a mutually acceptable 

procedure.  

3.2 Accordingly, the Supplier authorizes UNDP to deduct from the Supplier's invoice any amount 

representing such taxes, duties or charges, unless the Supplier has consulted with UNDP before 

the payment thereof and UNDP has, in each instance, specifically authorized the Supplier to pay 

such taxes, duties or charges under protest.  In that event, the Supplier shall provide UNDP with 

written evidence that payment of such taxes, duties or charges has been made and appropriately 

authorized. 

 

4. RISK OF LOSS  
 

Risk of loss, damage to or destruction of the goods shall be governed in accordance with Incoterms 2010, 

unless otherwise agreed upon by the Parties on the front side of this Purchase Order. 

 

5. EXPORT LICENCES 
 

Notwithstanding any INCOTERM 2010 used in this Purchase Order, the Supplier shall obtain any export 

licences required for the goods. 

 

6. FITNESS OF GOODS/PACKAGING 
 

The Supplier warrants that the goods, including packaging, conform to the specifications for the goods 

ordered under this Purchase Order and are fit for the purposes for which such goods are ordinarily used and 

for purposes expressly made known to the Supplier by UNDP, and are free from defects in workmanship 



Page 11 of 13 

and materials.  The Supplier also warrants that the goods are contained or packaged adequately to protect 

the goods. 

 

7. INSPECTION 
 

7.1 UNDP shall have a reasonable time after delivery of the goods to inspect them and to reject and 

refuse acceptance of goods not conforming to this Purchase Order; payment for goods pursuant 

to this Purchase Order shall not be deemed an acceptance of the goods. 

7.2 Inspection prior to shipment does not relieve the Supplier from any of its contractual obligations. 

 

8. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT 
 

The Supplier warrants that the use or supply by UNDP of the goods sold under this Purchase Order does 

not infringe any patent, design, trade-name or trade-mark.  In addition, the Supplier shall, pursuant to this 

warranty, indemnify, defend and hold UNDP and the United Nations harmless from any actions or claims 

brought against UNDP or the United Nations pertaining to the alleged infringement of a patent, design, 

trade-name or trade-mark arising in connection with the goods sold under this Purchase Order. 

 

9. RIGHTS OF UNDP 
 

In case of failure by the Supplier to fulfil its obligations under the terms and conditions of this Purchase 

Order, including but not limited to failure to obtain necessary export licences, or to make delivery of all 

or part of the goods by the agreed delivery date or dates, UNDP may, after giving the Supplier reasonable 

notice to perform and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, exercise one or more of the 

following rights: 

 

9.1 Procure all or part of the goods from other sources, in which event UNDP may hold the Supplier 

responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby. 

9.2 Refuse to accept delivery of all or part of the goods. 

9.3 Cancel this Purchase Order without any liability for termination charges or any other liability of 

any kind of UNDP. 

 

10. LATE DELIVERY 
 

Without limiting any other rights or obligations of the parties hereunder, if the Supplier will be unable to 

deliver the goods by the delivery date(s) stipulated in this Purchase Order, the Supplier shall (i) immediately 

consult with UNDP to determine the most expeditious means for delivering the goods and (ii) use an 

expedited means of delivery, at the Supplier's cost (unless the delay is due to Force Majeure), if reasonably 

so requested by UNDP. 

 

11. ASSIGNMENT AND INSOLVENCY 
 

11.1. The Supplier shall not, except after obtaining the written consent of UNDP, assign, transfer, 

pledge or make other disposition of this Purchase Order, or any part thereof, or any of the 

Supplier's rights or obligations under this Purchase Order. 

11.2.  Should the Supplier become insolvent or should control of the Supplier change by virtue of 

insolvency, UNDP may, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies, immediately 

terminate this Purchase Order by giving the Supplier written notice of termination. 

 

12. USE OF UNDP OR UNITED NATIONS NAME OR EMBLEM 
 

The Supplier shall not use the name, emblem or official seal of UNDP or the United Nations for any purpose. 

 

 

13. PROHIBITION ON ADVERTISING 
 



Page 12 of 13 

The Supplier shall not advertise or otherwise make public that it is furnishing goods or services to UNDP 

without specific permission of UNDP in each instance. 

 

14. CHILD LABOUR 
 

The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is engaged in any practice 

inconsistent with the rights set forth in the Convention on the Rights of the Child, including Article 32 

thereof, which, inter alia, requires that a child shall be protected from performing any work that is likely to 

be hazardous or to interfere with the child's education, or to be harmful to the child's health or physical, 

mental, spiritual, moral or social development. 

 

Any breach of this representation and warranty shall entitle UNDP to terminate this Purchase Order 

immediately upon notice to the Supplier, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability 

of any kind of UNDP. 

 

15. MINES 
 

The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is actively and directly engaged 

in patent activities, development, assembly, production, trade or manufacture of mines or in such activities 

in respect of components primarily utilized in the manufacture of Mines.  The term "Mines" means those 

devices defined in Article 2, Paragraphs 1, 4 and 5 of Protocol II annexed to the Convention on Prohibitions 

and Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional Weapons Which May Be Deemed to Be Excessively 

Injurious or to Have Indiscriminate Effects of 1980. 

 

Any breach of this representation and warranty shall entitle UNDP to terminate this Purchase Order 

immediately upon notice to the Supplier, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability 

of any kind of UNDP. 

 

16. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES 
 

16.1 Amicable Settlement. The Parties shall use their best efforts to settle amicably any dispute, 

controversy or claim arising out of, or relating to this Purchase Order or the breach, termination or 

invalidity thereof.  Where the Parties wish to seek such an amicable settlement through conciliation, 

the conciliation shall take place in accordance with the UNCITRAL Conciliation Rules then 

obtaining, or according to such other procedure as may be agreed between the Parties. 

16.2 Arbitration. Unless, any such dispute, controversy or claim between the Parties arising out of or 

relating to this Purchase Order or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof is settled amicably 

under the preceding paragraph of this Section within sixty (60) days after receipt by one Party of 

the other Party's request for such amicable settlement, such dispute, controversy or claim shall be 

referred by either Party to arbitration in accordance with the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules then 

obtaining, including its provisions on applicable law.  The arbitral tribunal shall have no authority 

to award punitive damages.  The Parties shall be bound by any arbitration award rendered as a result 

of such arbitration as the final adjudication of any such controversy, claim or dispute. 

 

17. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES 
 

Nothing in or related to these General Terms and Conditions or this Purchase Order shall be deemed a 

waiver of any of the privileges and immunities of the United Nations, including its subsidiary organs. 

 

18. SEXUAL EXPLOITATION: 

 

18.1 The Contractor shall take all appropriate measures to prevent sexual exploitation or abuse of 

anyone by it or by any of its employees or any other persons who may be engaged by the 

Contractor to perform any services under the Contract.  For these purposes, sexual activity with 

any person less than eighteen years of age, regardless of any laws relating to consent, shall 

constitute the sexual exploitation and abuse of such person.  In addition, the Contractor shall 

refrain from, and shall take all appropriate measures to prohibit its employees or other persons 



Page 13 of 13 

engaged by it from, exchanging any money, goods, services, offers of employment or other 

things of value, for sexual favors or activities, or from engaging in any sexual activities that are 

exploitive or degrading to any person.  The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the 

provisions hereof constitute an essential term of the Contract and that any breach of this 

representation and warranty shall entitle UNDP to terminate the Contract immediately upon 

notice to the Contractor, without any liability for termination charges or any other liability of 

any kind. 

18.2 UNDP shall not apply the foregoing standard relating to age in any case in which the 

Contractor’s personnel or any other person who may be engaged by the Contractor to perform 

any services under the Contract is married to the person less than the age of eighteen years with 

whom sexual activity has occurred and in which such marriage is recognized as valid under the 

laws of the country of citizenship of such Contractor’s personnel or such other person who may 

be engaged by the Contractor to perform any services under the Contract. 

 

19. OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT:  

 

The Contractor warrants that no official of UNDP or the United Nations has received or will be offered 

by the Contractor any direct or indirect benefit arising from this Contract or the award thereof.  The 

Contractor agrees that breach of this provision is a breach of an essential term of this Contract.  

 

20. AUTHORITY TO MODIFY: 

 

Pursuant to the Financial Regulations and Rules of UNDP, only the UNDP Authorized Official possess 

the authority to agree on behalf of UNDP to any modification of or change in this Agreement, to a 

waiver of any of its provisions or to any additional contractual relationship of any kind with the 

Contractor. Accordingly, no modification or change in this Contract shall be valid and enforceable 

against UNDP unless provided by an amendment to this Agreement signed by the Contractor and jointly 

by the UNDP Authorized Official. 

 


